A 4
Continental Flooring Company

Page 1 of 8
City of Fayetteville ltem Review Form
2013-0171
Legistar File Number
12/3/13
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Jeff Coles Transportation Services
Submitted By Department
Action Required:
The purchase and installation of vinyl plank flooring for the Transportation office area.
Does this item have a cost? | Yes
$38,843.00 $101,198.00 Operations & Administration
Cost of this request Category or Project Budget Program or Project Name
2100.4100.5400.00 $61,514.37 Maintenance
Account Number Funds Used to Date Program or Project Category
$840.63 Street
Project Number Remaining Balance Fund Name
Budgeted Item? | Yes Budget Adjustment Attached?
V20130812

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Original Contract Number:

Commepis: @WV\)
% /(8- (3 @ 8P

o oD e

/ﬂ_ /1 1972




A 4
Continental Flooring Company
Page 2 of 8

V THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

ARKANSAS
www.accessfayetteville.org

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO
To: The Mayor and City Council

Thru: Terry Gulley, Transportation Services Director

From: Jeff Coles, Assistant Transportation Managgﬁj 0

Date: November 12,2013

Subject: Approval of the purchase of new flooring for the Transportation Division’s office area.

PROPOSAL:

The purchase and installation of new vinyl plank flooring for the entire Transportation Division office area.

RECOMMENDATION:

The age and condition of the existing tile flooring is extremely poor and highly degraded. We have solicited a
quote from Continental Flooring under the National Joint Powers Alliance purchasing contract which eliminates
the competitive bidding requirement.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds for this project were budgeted in the 2013 Transportation Budget and Work Plan.



A 4

Continental Flooring Company

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION
OF VINYL PLANK FLOORING FROM CONTINENTAL FLOORING
COMPANY FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OFFICE IN THE
AMOUNT OF $38,843.00 PLUS ANY APPLICABLE BONDING FEES AND
TAX PURSUANT TO AN NJPA COOPERATIVE PURCHASING
AGREEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby authorizes
the purchase and installation of vinyl plank flooring from Continental Flooring Company for the

Transportation Division office in the amount of $38,843.00 plus any applicable bonding fees and
tax pursuant to an NJPA cooperative purchasing agreement.

PASSED and APPROVED this 3™ day of December 2013.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

Page 3 of 8



800Z/Z/L PISIDY
<8% : ;
m. < BYI0 1abeuepy samnn 186eUBRK Yojedsiq
38
oo 1abeuepy 1| :156euep 196png :J0J084(] SSOIAISS [BUJSIU| B SoUBUI
m :1ebeuepy Buiseyoind :10j0a1Q uswpedsq 10hep
£
£ :sjeaoiddy
m £6°622°8¢$ B0l
€6°66€°c$ xep
€1-XX '$9Y Jad
00°0£8've$ |ej01qNsg
suononJsu| jeads
00°0$ 101 BuitpueH/buiddiys £
00°0%$ ol
00°0% 6
00°0% 8
00°0$ L
000% 9
00'0$ S
00°0$ ¥
00°0%$ €
00°0% Z
00°00¥S°00L¥°00LC 00°0£8'vE$ 00°0£8°v¢ 107 I uone|ejsu| Jooj4 yue|d JAUIA | L
# 19SSy paxi4 # Aojuanu| # 108loudgngoalold slaquinN JUNoJdY 1500 pepusixg]  1s0D wun| anssjjo nun Amueng uondiossq |way
681 £8¢¢C yoejpuns Auuigy
/. — ‘Uoisuslxg :# 99hojdwg sJsisanbay Jeisanbay
\\\N oL
_m>9 \/ pesy com_>_o :9pod 0} diyg :9po) diz :8le1g AuD
0N %\ . X 'S8A
pafo saj10N7) s|gexe| quiod qod| SS3IPPY
[ ON X :S9A 09 Buuoo|4 |ejusunuon 088
tew] =5 :BWep JOPUaA 3 Jopuap
sn-1e-ajjinayyahes12@bulseyaind :jleuws-s buiseyaing sy} o3 pauueas aq jfeys 3sanbsy Od /1Y
(suonsenb yjm 95zx j1eD) "PajeIa] 9IIAIBS GE0L 4O [EIIPSUW SSAJUN pIe:)-d € U0 pasn aq jjeys 00sz¢ 1opun saseyaund jjy
:e1eq Aaalaq paoadxs JagLUNN O'd (19p10 8SBYIM E JON)
£L0ZIEITL 3senbay (0d) 19p1Q aseyaind - ajjinapaie 30 A1
:81eq 'ON uomisinbay




CONTINENTAL

FLODRING COMPANY

October 25, 2013

Mr. Jeff Coles

Assistant Transportation Management
City of Fayetteville

113 W Mountain Street

Fayetteville, AR 72701

A4

Continental Flooring Company

9319 North 94" Way « Suite 1000
Scottzdale, AZ 85258

(480) 949-8509 « (800) 825-1221
FAX (480) 945-2603
www.continentalflooring.com

sent via e-mail

jcoles@ci.fayetteville.ar.us

Re:  REVISED NJPA Price quote for LV'{ and Installation in Public Works Building

under our NJPA Contract No. 051706

Dear Mr. Coles:

Pursuant to your Request and site inspection, Continental Flooring Company is pleased to submit

the following REVISED NJPA Contract Quotation.

City of Fayetteville

Install LVT and Base in Public Works Building (per attached drawing)

Fayetteville, AR
NJPA Resilient Material:
113 Ctns. Furnish Centiva “Event” Luxury Vinyl Plank or Tile
(45 sffcin) Color to be determined @ $ 133.20/Cti....c.vececerevreceeereereire v $15,051.60
41 Pails Fumish Centiva D 2001 Luxury Vinyl Tile
(! GalfPait,) adhesive @ $ 18.77/Pail ... sssecsases $ 769.57
11 Ctus. Furnish Flexco 1/8” x 4-1/2” Rubber Base
(120 Wetn) Color to be determined @ $ 97.98/CHi .......ccevremeerereerneecscsinnsssnssersnare $1,077.78
6 Pails Fumish Flexco 1100 Cove Base
(I GalPail ) adhesive @ $ 12.31Pail.....ccceeccverrenrincnnnnns N P B mN B — $73.86
1 Job Resilient Freight CRarges........cicinmmomminm e $ 650.00
NJPA Resilient Material Sub-Total: $ 17,622.81
NJPA Labor:
2,340 SF Remove and dispose of existing Carpet @ 8 0.61/SF .....ccrvrerssnsnsensee 8 1,427.40
4,850 SF Prepare existing sub-floor for LVT @ $ 0.79/SF ......occnemesinercernienenes $3,831.50
5,085 SF Installation of Vinyl Tile @ $ 1.77/SF ....ccconvirivirrcomnmmmensisincrisseesenneens $ 9,000.45
.......................... $ 1,095.60

1,320 LF Installation of Cove Base @ $ 0.83/LF ........c.occoncrcenee

Continued Page 2

Page 5 of 8



A4
Continental Flooring Company
Page 6 of 8

City of Fayetteville
Install LVT and Base in Public Works Building
REVISED October 25, 2013, Pg, 2

NJPA Labor (Cont.):
30LF Provide and Install Vinyl Transitions @ § 4.50/LF........c.ccvuueererernerennnn. $135.00

NJPA Labor Sub-Total: 8 15,489.95

Open Market Items:

1 Job Standard Furniture Moving (excludes toilets/partitions) .......oesessens $ 1,650.00
1 Job Misc. Project Costs (Mobilizations, SOTAEE, €1C.)...evurmnirerrrerserresecrimsesss $ 800.00
Open Market Sub-Total: $ 2,450.00
Project Summary:
NJPA Resilient Material Sub-Total: 3 17,622.81
NJPA Labor Sub-Total: $ 15,489.95
Open Market SUB-Totals sivonsisnigisonsiissssninnabississssnaiaminsissiisetsssssns $ 2,450.00
Project Sub-Total: 5 35,562.76
Sales/Use Tax (9.75%): $ 1,545.00
Praject Total: $37,107.76
Project Discount: -$2,277.76
Discounted Total: $ 34,830.00

The following items were not included in the above price quote:

> Excessive Floor Preparation (Exceeding 50 Ib bag per 1,000 s.£))
> Any applicable bonding fees or sales tax if required
> Pricing based completing project with one mobilization

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at

(800) 825-122] ext. 235 or stevew(@continentalflooring.com .

v - Witkowski
Director of Bidding & Pricing Group

CONTINENTAL FLOORING COMPANY * 9319 NORTH 94™ WAY - SUITE 1000 * SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85258
(480) 949-8509 * FAX (480) 945-2603 * EMAIL INFO@CONTINENTALFLOORING.COM



City of Fayetteville
Public Works Flooring Replacement

18 October 2013 : City of Fayetteville_Public Works Fooring Replacement
Fayettaville, AR
Summary Report

Scale 1:450 (orlginal drawing scale 1:95)
( S A b —

I FREH SCINSALE o
T " {1 T — N

i

|

P 3
||
{1 i
1 ~

P
T

A4
Continental Flooring Company
Page 7 of 8

Continental Flooring

T
k‘-r).r

Et ;quaqr¢»ca»muv

e

. R page 2

tertn s | -i.'
el |
— ].

1
11
d 5
H |
_____ )
R I i
W
!i
.
{

e b
i . a; 1.
"i"agmn ﬁ

__ | oevwr ruoos | 'T'
v
‘?
B




A 4
Continental Flooring Company
Page 8 of 8






